

2

No. A12-1960

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Douglas Willey Elbert and Janice Ann Elbert,
Petitioners – Appellants

v.

Dean Arlo Tlam and
Martin County Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment
Respondents.

Brief and Appendix for Appellants Douglas Willey Elbert and
Janice Ann Elbert

Philip J. Elbert (#0293891)
1108 S. State St.
Fairmont, MN 56031
(507) 238-2080
Attorney for Appellants

Scott Anderson (#157405)
Ratwik, Roszak & Malone, P.A.
300 US Trust Bldg.
730 Second Ave. South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 225-6814
Attorney for Respondents

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT

 I. The District Court has Constitutionally prescribed
subject matter jurisdiction.....5

 II. Insufficiency of Process or Insufficiency of Service of Process
does not cause the district court to lose subject matter jurisdiction.....6

 III. Service of process alone does not confer
subject matter jurisdiction.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

ADDENDUM AND ITS INDEX

 MINN. STAT. 394.27.....Add. 1

 ORDER DATED OCTOBER 4, 2012.....Add. 3

APPELLANTS' APPENDIX AND ITS INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota State Constitution

Minn. Const. Art. IV sec. 3.....	4
----------------------------------	---

Federal Statutes

28 USC § 1334.....	8
--------------------	---

Minnesota State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 169A.53.....	6
----------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 209.021.....	6
----------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 394.27.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9
---------------------------	---------------------

Minn. Stat. § 572.23.....	3, 4
---------------------------	------

Minn. Stat. § 572B.....	4
-------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 586.04.....	2, 6
---------------------------	------

Minn. Stat. § 586.05.....	2
---------------------------	---

Minnesota Rules

Minn. R. Civ. Pro. 4.....	3, 5
---------------------------	------

Minn. R. Civ. Pro. 12.....	1, 3, 9
----------------------------	---------

Minn. R. Civ. Pro. 56.....	1
----------------------------	---

Minnesota Cases

Doerr v. Warner,

247 N.W.2d 505 (Minn. 1956).....	7
----------------------------------	---

In re Application of Skyline Materials, Ltd., for Zoning Variance, 819 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012).....	3
Johnson v. Murray, 648 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 2002).....	4
Leek v. A. Exp. Prop. Cas., 591 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. Ct App. 1999)	
Marzitelli v. City of Little Canada, 582 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1998).....	8
Mercer v. Anderson, 715 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	7
Niezner v. St. Paul School Dist. No. 625, 643 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	5
Patterson v. Wu Family Corp., 608 N.W.2d 863 (Minn. 2000).....	8
Turek v. A.S.P. of Moorhead, Inc., 618 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	7, 8
Other Authorities	
1 MNPRAC R 3.01.....	5
14 MNPRAC § 2:28.....	5
Black's Law Dictionary.....	5
